mainly from balances with banks, secured margin loans and bank borrowings carrying interests at prevailing market rates.

Management of the Group monitors the related interest rate exposure closely to ensure the interest rate risks are maintained at
an acceptable level. The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk is mainly concentrated on the fluctuation of the Hong Kong Interbank
Offered Rate and Secured Overnight Financing Rate arising from the Group’s respective HKD and USD denominated financial
instruments.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for interest-bearing assets and liabilities.
The analysis is prepared assuming interest-bearing assets and liabilities outstanding at the end of respective reporting period were
outstanding for the whole year. When reporting to management of the Group on the interest rate risk, a 50 basis points (“bps”)
increase or decrease in the relevant interest rates will be adopted for sensitivity analysis, assuming all other variables were held
constant, which represents a reasonably possible change in interest rates.

(Decrease)/
increase in

profit after tax
for the year

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit after tax
for the year

2024 2023
HK$ HK$

Increase by 50 bps (1,237,511) 1,263,455
Decrease by 50 bps 1,237,511 (1,263,455)

(Decrease)/
increase
in other

comprehensive
income for

the year

Increase/
(decrease)

in other
comprehensive

income for
the year

2024 2023
HK$ HK$

Increase by 50 bps (102,821,487) (78,944,458)
Decrease by 50 bps 102,821,487 78,944,458

120 China Industrial Securities International Financial Group Limited
Annual Report 2024

For the year ended 31 December 2024
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group undertakes certain transactions denominated in currencies other than its functional currencies, hence they are exposed
to exchange rate fluctuation. The Group mitigates currency risk using cross-currency forward contracts to hedge movements in
exchange rates where necessary.